The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the Placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of
Placing Shares are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement up to the Completion) is set out as below:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon
Completion (Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of number

of Share
in issue No. of Shares

Approximate
% of number

of Shares
in issue

Cheung Chun Man Anthony 119,600,000 29.90 119,600,000 24.91
Ravarock Financial Group

Limited (Note 2) 119,600,000 29.90 119,600,000 24.91
Tan Guichu 21,000,000 5.25 21,000,000 4.37
The Placees – – 80,000,000 16.66
Other Public Shareholders 259,400,000 64.85 259,400,000 54.06

Total 400,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the Placing.

2. Ravarock Financial Group Limited is wholly-owned by Cheung Chun Man Anthony.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms have the following meanings in this
announcement:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 6 May 2022

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company

“Business Day(s)” any day (excluding a Saturday) on which banks generally open for
business in Hong Kong

 “Company” Lapco Holdings Limited, an exempted company incorporated in